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COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA


vs

ROBERT B. JACOBY, JR.

	Defendant




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS FOR THE 26TH JUDICIAL DISTRICT, COLUMBIA COUNTY BRANCH, PENNSYLVANIA
CRIMINAL DIVISION



CASE NO:  CR 2000-788



APPEARANCES:

ANTHONY MC DONALD, ESQUIRE, Attorney for the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
DENNIS R. PALUSO, ESQUIRE, Attorney for the Defendant

September 21, 2001. JAMES, J.

OPINION


This matter is before the court to consider defendant’s Omnibus Pre-Trial Motion, which is primarily in the form of a Motion to Quash for Writ of Habeas Corpus.  Defendant submits that the Commonwealth has not established a prima facie case for one count of “Aggravated assault by vehicle while driving under the influence” (75 Pa.C.S.A. §3735.1) and for four counts of “Recklessly endangering another person” (18 Pa.C.S.A. §2705).  Defendant also submits that the summary offense of “Driving on roadways laned for traffic” (75 Pa.C.S.A. § 3309 (1)) is barred by the statute of limitations.
On approximately July 19, 2000, Defendant was arrested for “Aggravated assault by vehicle while driving under the influence”, “Driving under the influence of alcohol”, four counts of “Recklessly endangering another person”, and “Driving on roadways laned for traffic.”  A preliminary hearing was held on September 18, 2000.  The preliminary hearing established that the underlying incident occurred on October 13, 1999, at approximately 1:30 a.m., on a two-lane highway in Hemlock Township, Columbia County, Pennsylvania.  Defendant was driving a vehicle northbound. The vehicle was owned by one of his other three passengers, Michael Nicodemus who occupied the right back seat.  Another vehicle was operated southbound by Audrey Sprenkle, who was seriously injured in the accident.  She had numerous injuries which required a month of hospitalization and a week of inpatient rehabilitation.  
The accident occurred near the centerline of the highway.  The investigating officer named Ms. Sprenkle’s vehicle as “vehicle number one,” which is usually the designation of the vehicle primarily at fault.  The officer indicated that he made that determination because “it was close” in his mind, and he had to make a decision as to which vehicle would be designated as “vehicle number one.”  A blood test was administered to defendant, which registered a 0.161 blood alcohol content.  Ms. Sprenkle testified concerning her injuries, but could not remember the accident.  Mr. Nicodemus was called as a witness by the defense.  He testified that at the time of the impact, defendant’s vehicle was in the northbound lane.  He was a passenger in the right rear seat of defendant’s vehicle and could see the right berm next to him out of the right rear window.  The district justice determined that a prima facie case had been established for all counts and bound the case over to the common pleas court.
Defendant filed his omnibus pre-trial motion, and a hearing was held before this court on August 28, 2001.  At the hearing both parties stipulated that the court could decide the case based on the preliminary hearing transcript and the testimony of a state police reconstruction expert which was presented at the omnibus hearing.11 Counsel were given until September 12, 2001, to file briefs.  Defendant’s brief has been received.  Commonwealth has not filed a brief.  Based on his examination of the scene, photographs, and the damaged vehicles, the state police reconstruction expert opined that the accident occurred when defendant’s vehicle was four to five feet in the victim’s southbound lane and the victim’s vehicle was in defendant’s northbound lane.  The expert surmised that the victim’s vehicle swerved into defendant’s northbound lane to avoid defendant’s vehicle.
The Pennsylvania Superior Court in Commonwealth ex rel. Lagana v. Commonwealth Office of Attorney General, 443 Pa.Super. 609, 613, 662 A.2d 1127, 1129 (1995), citing Commonwealth v. Lacey, 344 Pa.Super. 576, 496 A.2d 1256 (1985), discussed the purpose of a preliminary hearing and the concept of a “prima facie case”:  
A creature of statute, the preliminary hearing is intended to protect the accused from unlawful detention.  To that end, the prosecution must establish at least a prima facie case that a crime has been committed and that the accused is the one who committed it.  The Commonwealth’s burden at this stage falls short of proof beyond a reasonable doubt.  The proof need only be such that, if the evidence were presented at trial and accepted as true, the trial judge would be warranted in allowing the case to go to the jury.  Case law provides a mechanical standard of review. Our function is to take the facts proven by the Commonwealth at the preliminary hearing and to determine whether the sum of those facts fits within the statutory definition of the types of conduct declared by the Pennsylvania legislature in the Crimes Code to be illegal conduct.  If the proven facts fit the definition of the offenses with which the [defendant is] charged, then a prima facie case was made out as to such… offenses.  If the facts do not fit the statutory definitions of the offenses charged against [the defendant] the [the defendant] is entitled to be discharged.

With this in mind, we need to examine the definition of the crimes in this case and the proven facts.  The first questioned charge is “Aggravated assault by vehicle while driving under the influence.”  This offense is defined a follows:  
	Any person who negligently causes serious bodily injury to another person as the result of a violation of section 3731 (relating to driving under the influence of alcohol or controlled substance) and who is convicted of violating section 3731 commits a felony of the second degree when the violation is the cause of the injury.

75 Pa.C.S. §3735.1
“Criminal liability [under this statute] does not attach as the result of ‘ordinary negligence.’”  Commonwealth v. Ketterer, 725 A.2d 801, 806 (Pa.Super. 1999).  The Crimes Code establishes criminal culpability requirements.  “Except as provided in section 305 of this chapter, … a person is not guilty of an offense unless he acted intentionally, knowingly, recklessly or negligently, as the law may require, with respect to each material element of the crime.”  18 Pa.C.S.A. § 302(a).
Negligence is defined by 18 Pa.C.S.A. § 302(b)(4):

	A person acts negligently with respect to a material element of an offense when he should be aware of a substantial and unjustifiable risk that the material element exists or will result from his conduct.  The risk must be of such a nature and degree that the actor’s failure to perceive it, considering the nature and intent of his conduct and the circumstances known to him, involves a gross deviation from the standard of care that a reasonable person would observe in the actor’s situation.

Thus, in order for the Commonwealth to establish a prima facie case for “Aggravated assault by vehicle while driving under the influence”, the Commonwealth would have to establish that the facts presented to this court amount to not ordinary negligence, but criminal negligence defined in 18 Pa.C.S.A. § 302(b)(4), requiring a “gross deviation from the standard of care that a reasonable person would observe in the actor’s situation.” (Emphasis added).  “In determining whether a person’s actions constitute criminal negligence one must obviously consider the entire situation; … the determination whether those actions qualify as a ‘gross deviation’ within the meaning of the statute, can depend upon the nature of the standard applicable to a given situation.”  Commonwealth v. Lobiondo, 501 Pa. 599, 606, 462 A.2d 662, 666 (1983).22 The court in Lobiondo stated that “negligent” culpability, involving the “gross deviation” language, is not the same as “gross negligence” culpability, which is encompassed in the definition of “recklessly” at 18 Pa.C.S.A. § 302 (b)(3). Id. 501 Pa. at 604, 462 A.2d at 665.  
The Commonwealth’s reconstruction expert evidence (although disputed) places defendant’s vehicle four to five feet into the southbound lane.  However, defendant’s alleged negligence was not obvious to the investigating officer who designated Ms. Sprenkle’s vehicle as “vehicle number one.”  There is no other evidence of negligent driving.  While certainly evidence of negligence, this evidence does not alone constitute a gross deviation from the standard of care that a reasonable person would observe in the defendant’s situation.  A person who adjusts the vehicle’s radio and drifts to the center of the road is definitely negligent, but not grossly negligent.  The legislature has determined properly that “Aggravated assault by 
vehicle while under the influence” is a crime, but has designated it a felony of the second degree.  “The difference in grading reflects the relative seriousness of the crimes, and the differing levels of criminal intent involved.”  Commonwealth v. Hanlon 539 Pa. 478, 482, 653 A.2d 616, 618 (1995).  Thus, the “gross deviation” criteria must be viewed strictly; the negligence must be “immediately obvious” and “glaringly noticeable.”  Webster’s Ninth New Collegiate Dictionary (1990 ed.)  The evidence provided by the Commonwealth, i.e., that defendant drifted four to five feet into the southbound lane, does not by itself constitute criminal negligence.  Furthermore, the investigating officer did not find defendant’s negligence “glaringly noticeable”.  In fact, he designated Ms. Sprenkle’s vehicle as “vehicle number one” because the designation of which vehicle was more negligent was “close.”  The evidence does not establish a prima facie case for “Aggravated assault by vehicle while driving under the influence.”  In accord, see Commonwealth v. Trainor, 252 Pa.Super. 332, 381 A.2d 944 (1977).33 The question of whether defendant was driving under the influence is a separate element in the second clause of the statute which requires that a defendant be convicted of violating section 3731 (driving under the influence).  Whether a defendant is negligent, i.e., his conduct while operating the vehicle was a “gross deviation” from the reasonable person standard of care, is a separate element of the offense.
Defendant is also charged with four counts of “Recklessly endangering another person”, which 18 Pa.C.S.A. § 2705 defines as follows:  “A person commits a misdemeanor of the second degree if he recklessly engages in conduct which places or may place another person in danger of death or serious bodily injury.”  18 Pa.C.S.A. § 302 (b)(3) defines “recklessly”:
	A person acts recklessly with respect a material element of an offense when he consciously disregards a substantial and unjustifiable risk that the material element exists or will result from his conduct.  The risk must be of such a nature and degree that, considering the nature and intent of the actor’s conduct and the circumstances known to him, its disregard involves a gross deviation from the standard of conduct that a reasonable person would observe in the actor’s situation.

A higher level of culpability is necessary to establish recklessness than negligence.  “[D]riving under the influence of intoxicating substances does not create legal recklessness per se but must be accompanied with other tangible indicia of unsafe driving to a degree that creates a substantial risk of injury which is consciously disregarded.”  Commonwealth v. Mastromatteo, 719 A.2d 1081, 1082 (Pa.Super. 1998).  For the reasons set forth in Mastromatteo and because the Commonwealth has not proven conscious disregard of the risks by defendant, a prima facie case for “Recklessly endangering another person” has 
not been established.44 This decision to dismiss “aggravated assault” and “Reckless endangering” charges is based on the facts of this case and the law.  It should not be construed to inhibit appropriate charges under other scenarios.  Each case of this type should by analyzed on its own merits and facts. 
Finally, defendant asserts that the statute of limitations ran before he was charged with the summary offense of “Driving on roads laned for traffic” (75 Pa.C.S.A. § 3309 (1).  Summary offenses for chapter 33 offenses (relating to rules of the road in general) “must be commenced within 30 days after the commission of the alleged offense or within 30 days after the discovery of the commission of the offense or the identity of the offender.” 42 Pa.C.S.A. § 5553 (b).  The offense occurred in this case on October 13, 1999.  The accident reconstruction report was completed on April 4, 2000.  The charges, including the summary offense, were filed on July 19, 2000, many more than 30 days after the alleged offense occurred and the accident reconstruction was complete.  There was no prosecution based on this same conduct “pending” which would toll the statute under 42 Pa.C.S.A. § 5554.   Thus, the statute of limitations had run, and the summary offense must be dismissed. 
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ORDER


	AND NOW, this 21st day of September 2001, defendant’s Omnibus Pre-Trial Motion is GRANTED to the extent that the charges of “Aggravated assault by vehicle while driving under the influence”, “Recklessly endangering another person” (four counts), and “Driving on roads laned for traffic” are DISMISSED.

			BY THE COURT:

			_________________________________ 
			HONORABLE THOMAS A. JAMES, JR., J.

